Company, and the deductions were not accounted for by the Company. These additional fees were identified as part of the year-
ended December 31, 2024 reconciliation of the amount due from the payment processor, and the three and six months ended June
30, 2024 condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been restated accordingly. The service provider fees (cost of
revenue) were understated in the financial statements for the three and six months ended June  30, 2024 by $327,714 and $660,469
respectively.

• The Company identified that certain player bonuses granted by the Company to players were not previously included in the bonus
expense recorded by the Company, which is recorded as a reduction in determining gaming revenue; consequently, revenues were
overstated in the financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 by $26,335 and $35,918 respectively.

The following tables summarize the impacts of the foregoing corrections on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statements Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For three months ended June 30, 2024
Previously
reported

(Unaudited)
Adjustment As Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenues  $ 7,457,353   ($26,335)   $ 7,431,018

Operator participant fee 1,564,887 - 1,564,887
Service provider fees 2,742,292 327,714 3,070,006
Gross margin 3,150,174 (354,049) 2,796,125

Total operating expenses 8,060,696 - 8,060,696
Operating loss (4,910,522) (354,049) (5,264,571)

Other expenses 259,986 - 259,986

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (4,650,536) $ (354,049) $ (5,004,585)

NORTHSTAR GAMING HOLDINGS INC. – Management’s Discussion and Analysis

NORTHSTAR GAMING HOLDINGS INC. Q1 2025 MD&A   8

For six months ended June 30, 2024
Previously
reported

(Unaudited)
Adjustment As Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenues  $   13,397,042   $   (35,918)   $   13,361,124

Operator participant fee 2,826,465 - 2,826,465
Service provider fees 5,207,504 660,469 5,867,973
Gross margin 5,363,073   (696,387)   4,666,686

Total operating expenses 15,860,322 - 15,860,322
Operating loss (10,497,249) (696,387) (11,193,636)

Other expenses (716,724) - (716,724)

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (11,213,973) $ (696,387) $ (11,910,360)

Revenues

NorthStar Ontario launched Northstarbets.ca on May 9, 2022 offering eligible players in Ontario access to regulated sports betting
markets, and a robust and curated casino offering, including popular slot offerings and live dealer games. NorthStar Ontario is the holder
of this registration with the AGCO and is the operator of Northstarbets.ca.

In sports-betting and online casino related transactions where the Company is the primary obligor in its gaming contracts with its players,
the Company generates a net gain or loss on a bet that is determined by an uncertain future event. Gaming Revenue is recorded as the